Portugal Telecom, SGPS, SA
Avenida Fontes Pereira de Melo, 40
1069-300 Lisbon
Portugal

Public company
Share capital Euro 26,895,375
Registered in the Commercial
Registry Office of Lisbon
and Corporation no. 503 215 058

Portugal Telecom is listed on the
Euronext and New York Stock
Exchange. Information may be
accessed on the Reuters under the
symbols PTC.LS and PT and on
Bloomberg under the symbol PTC PL.

Nuno Vieira
Investor Relations Director
nuno.t.vieira@telecom.pt
Tel.: +351 21 500 1701
Fax: +351 21 500 0800

   www.ptsgps.pt

Announcement  |  Lisbon  |  22 December 2014

Clarification to CMVM

Portugal Telecom, SGPS, S.A (“PT SGPS”), at the request of the CMVM, is hereby providing the following information
on the number of shares held, directly and indirectly, by PT SGPS in Oi/CorpCo and the corresponding percentages
of share capital and voting rights as support for related information included in the Report of the Board of Directors
released on December 9, 2014.

A.  Current interest of PT in Oi and of Oi in PT

Oi (#000) ON % PN % Total %

PT SGPS (1) 1,082,172 38.96% 1,935,918 34.26% 3,018,090 35.81%
Telemar Part 290,550 10.46% 18,290 0.32% 308,840 3.66%
AG Telecom 0 0.00% 69,702 1.23% 69,702 0.83%
LF Tel 0 0.00% 69,702 1.23% 69,702 0.83%
Others 1,404,581 50.57% 3,556,747 62.95% 4,961,328 58.87%

Total (ex-treasury shares) 2,777,303 100% 5,650,359 100% 8,427,661 100%

Interest of PT in the Holding Companies

Direct Indirect Direct + Ind

Telemar Part (1) 5.04% 63.32% 68.37%

AG Telecom (1) 57.46% 27.67% 85.13%

LF Tel (1) 57.46% 27.67% 85.13%

Indirect interest of PT in OI

Telemar Part (1) 198,644 12,504 211,148

AG Telecom (1) 0 59,336 59,336

LF Tel (1) 0 59,336 59,336

Direct and indirect Interest of PT in Oi (#000)

PT SGPS 1,280,816 46.12% 2,067,094 36.58% 3,347,910 39.73%

(1) Interests held directly by PT SGPS and indirectly through the wholly owned holding companies Bratel BV, Bratel Brasil and PTB2

Interests of Oi in PT (#000)

Oi 89,651 10.24%

Total (ex-treasury shares) 875,873 100.00%

  |  Announcement   2/5

B. Interests of PT in Oi and of Oi in PT resulting from the consummation of the Exchange Agreement and
Other Covenants

As mentioned in the information statement attached to the proposal of the Portugal Telecom Board of Directors
regarding the General Shareholders Meeting of September 8, 2014 ( the “Information Statement”) in connection
with the Exchange Agreement and Other Covenants, PT Portugal, SGPS, S.A. and PT International Finance, B.V (the
“Oi Subsidiaries”) and Portugal Telecom will effect an exchange whereby Portugal Telecom will transfer to the Oi